

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GORDON SCOTT STROH,

Petitioner,

v.

SATURNA CAPITAL CORPORATION,
NICHOLAS KAISER AND JANE CARTEN,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE ON BEHALF OF
PROJECT ON GOVERNMENT OVERSIGHT, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

NEIL L. HENRICHSEN
HENRICHSEN LAW GROUP, PLLC
301 West Bay Street, Suite 1400
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Phone: 904-381-8183
Nhenrichsen@hslawyers.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Despite Finding an Abuse of Discretion by the District Court in Excluding Material Evidence of Stroh's Protected Activity Un- der SOX, the Ninth Circuit's Decision Limits SOX Protections by Misapplying the Harmless-Error Statute	4
II. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Creates a Circuit Split Concerning the Appropriate Standard of Review for Motions <i>in Limine</i> that Function as <i>de Facto</i> Summary Judg- ment Motions	7
III. The Standard of Review Applied by the Ninth Circuit Harms Not Just Whistle- blowers.....	10
A. The Ability to Utilize a Motion <i>in</i> <i>Limine</i> to Dismiss a Whistleblower Claim Sets a Dangerous Precedent.....	10
B. The Wide-Array of Standards for Re- viewing an Improperly Granted Mo- tion <i>in Limine</i> Creates a Haphazard Judicial Environment.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. This Judicial Confusion and Inconsistency Dissuades Whistleblowers from Coming Forward	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Admin Review Bd.</i> , 514 F. 3d 468 (5th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Amtower v. Photon Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 158 Cal. App. 4th 1582 (2008)	12, 13
<i>Bechtel v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , U.S. Dep't of Labor, 710 F. 3d 443 (2d Cir. 2013)	5, 6
<i>Bell v. Prefix, Inc.</i> , 05-74311, 2009 WL 3614353 (6th Cir. Nov. 2, 2009)	17
<i>Bradley v. Pittsburgh Bd. of Educ.</i> , 913 F. 2d 1064 (3d Cir. 1990)	7, 9, 17
<i>Brobst v. Columbus Services Intern.</i> , 761 F. 2d 148 (3d Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Dailey v. Multicon Development, Inc.</i> , 417 So. 2d 1106 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	13
<i>Dubner v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 266 F. 3d 959 (9th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Duffy v. Midlothian Country Club</i> , 135 Ill. App. 3d 429, 481 N.E.2d 1037 (1985)	11
<i>Felder v. Charles H. Hill Contractors, Inc.</i> , No. 12-2102-dkv, 2013 WL 12033162 (6th Cir. Oct. 24, 2013)	18
<i>Genberg v. Porter</i> , 882 F. 3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Givaudan Fragrances Corp. v. Krivda</i> , 639 F. App'x 840 (3d Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Harp v. Charter Commc'n, Inc.</i> , 558 F. 3d 722 (7th Cir. 2009)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ihnken v. Jenkins</i> , No. CCB-11-3508, 2015 WL 590562 (4th Cir. Feb. 11, 2015)	17
<i>Kotteakos v. U.S.</i> , 328 U.S. 750, 66 S.Ct 1239 (1946)	6
<i>Kyle Railways, Inc. v. Pacific Admin. Services, Inc.</i> , 990 F. 2d 513 (9th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Lewis v. Buena Vista Mutual Insurance Association</i> , 83 N.W.2d 198 (1971)	13
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp v. Admin. Review Bd., U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 717 F. 3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Louzon v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 718 F. 3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013)	7, 8, 9, 15, 18
<i>Luce v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 38 (1984)	10
<i>Meyer Intellectual Properties Ltd. v. Bodum, Inc.</i> , 690 F. 3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	7, 8, 15
<i>Mid-Am. Tablewares, Inc. v. Mogi Trading Co., Ltd.</i> , 100 F. 3d 1353 (7th Cir. 1996)	7, 9, 15
<i>Oahn Nguyen Chung v. StudentCity.com, Inc.</i> , 854 F. 3d 97 (1st Cir. 2017)	17
<i>R&B Auto Center Inc. v. Farmers Group Inc.</i> , 140 Cal. App. 4th 327 (2006)	11
<i>Rice v. Kelly</i> , 483 So. 2d 559 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	11, 13
<i>Sewerage Commissioners v. United States Department of Labor</i> , 992 F. 2d 474 (3d Cir. 1993)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396, 129 S.Ct. 1696 (2009)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Chan</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	10
<i>Williams v. Rushmore Loan Management Services LLC</i> , No. 3:15CV673(RNC), 2017 WL 822793 (2d Cir. Mar. 2, 2017)	17
<i>Zokari v. Gates</i> , 561 F. 3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2009)	7, 9, 18
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	17
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2111	5
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Employee Retirement Income Security Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Equal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 206 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1692 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Fair Labor and Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Family and Medical Leave Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 2612 <i>et seq.</i>	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sarbanes-Oxley Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1514A	2, 4, 16, 18
Title VII, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black's Law Dictionary 1109 (Rev. 9th ed. 2009)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 913, 65th Cong., 3d Sess. P.1 (1919).....	6
